PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3374461

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CADILLAC JACK, INC.	05/29/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CITICORP NORTH AMERICA, INC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address:	CRMS DOCUMENTATION UNIT 580 CROSSPOINT PKWY
City:	GETZVILLE
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14068

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 90

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7874907
Patent Number:	7892085
Patent Number:	8070589
Patent Number:	8342962
Patent Number:	8439736
Patent Number:	8574063
Patent Number:	8574070
Patent Number:	8579704
Patent Number:	8579695
Patent Number:	8616952
Patent Number:	8651944
Patent Number:	8651963
Patent Number:	8827819
Patent Number:	8657665
Patent Number:	8784176
Patent Number:	8864563
Patent Number:	8939832
Patent Number:	8944907
Patent Number:	8894485
Patent Number:	8992300

PATENT REEL: 035795 FRAME: 0484

503327843

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9005003
Patent Number:	9011233
Patent Number:	9033793
Patent Number:	9039520
Patent Number:	9039519
Patent Number:	9039509
Application Number:	11395445
Application Number:	13750880
Application Number:	13487429
Application Number:	14159913
Application Number:	14260329
Application Number:	13712903
Application Number:	13750973
Application Number:	13651585
Application Number:	13775996
Application Number:	13628295
Application Number:	13776960
Application Number:	13475864
Application Number:	13750852
Application Number:	13532421
Application Number:	13725005
Application Number:	13754485
Application Number:	13569685
Application Number:	13474715
Application Number:	13766938
Application Number:	14578358
Application Number:	13654793
Application Number:	13754554
Application Number:	13718779
Application Number:	13754364
Application Number:	13855075
Application Number:	13855086
Application Number:	13862671
Application Number:	13862689
Application Number:	13776081
Application Number:	13887869
Application Number:	13872016
Application Number:	13725165

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13722791
Application Number:	13745778
Application Number:	13790066
Application Number:	13872722
Application Number:	13906631
Application Number:	13870843
Application Number:	13898727
Application Number:	13941679
Application Number:	13925534
Application Number:	13914105
Application Number:	13910703
Application Number:	14022388
Application Number:	14027002
Application Number:	14084069
Application Number:	14030885
Application Number:	14086296
Application Number:	14083991
Application Number:	14096251
Application Number:	14101993
Application Number:	14109504
Application Number:	13850922
Application Number:	14198851
Application Number:	14243372
Application Number:	14283173
Application Number:	14262353
Application Number:	62019237
Application Number:	62030019
Application Number:	14476911
Application Number:	14672137
Application Number:	14672144
Application Number:	14672150
Application Number:	14672153

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: marina.kelly@thomsonreuters.com

Correspondent Name: ELAINE CARRERA, LEGAL ASSISTANT

Address Line 1: 80 PINE STREET

Address Line 2: C/O CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ELAINE CARRERA, LEGAL ASSISTANT

SIGNATURE: /Marina Kelly, Thomson Reuters/

DATE SIGNED: 05/29/2015

Total Attachments: 9

source=Slots - CJ Patent Security Agreement (Execution)#page1.tif

source=Slots - CJ Patent Security Agreement (Execution)#page2.tif

source=Slots - CJ Patent Security Agreement (Execution)#page3.tif

source=Slots - CJ Patent Security Agreement (Execution)#page4.tif

source=Slots - CJ Patent Security Agreement (Execution)#page5.tif

source=Slots - CJ Patent Security Agreement (Execution)#page6.tif

source=Slots - CJ Patent Security Agreement (Execution)#page7.tif

source=Slots - CJ Patent Security Agreement (Execution)#page8.tif

source=Slots - CJ Patent Security Agreement (Execution)#page9.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Agreement") dated as of May 29, 2015, is made by CADILLAC JACK, INC., a Georgia corporation (the "Pledgor"), in favor of Citicorp North America, Inc., as Collateral Agent (as defined below).

Reference is made to the Collateral Agreement dated as of December 20, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), among AP GAMING I, LLC (the "Borrower"), each subsidiary of the Borrower identified therein and CITICORP NORTH AMERICA, INC., as collateral agent (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined therein). The parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. **Terms**. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Collateral Agreement. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.01(b) of the Collateral Agreement also apply to this Agreement.

SECTION 2. **Grant of Security Interest**. As security for the payment and performance when due, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, the Pledgor pursuant to the Collateral Agreement did, and hereby does, grant to the Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of such Pledgor's right, title and interest in or to any and all of the following assets now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Pledgor or in which such Pledgor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, but excluding any Excluded Property, the "IP Collateral"):

(i) all Patents of the United States, including those listed on Schedule I.

SECTION 3. Collateral Agreement. The security interests granted to the Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Agent pursuant to the Collateral Agreement. Each Pledgor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the IP Collateral are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Collateral Agreement, the terms of the Collateral Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 4. **Counterparts**. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, including by facsimile or other electronic means, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which shall together constitute one and the same document.

SECTION 5. **Governing Law**. THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature Pages Follow]

Doc#: US1:10043447v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

CADILLAC JACK, INC.

Ву

Name: David Lopez

Title: Chief Executive Officer,

President and Secretary

CITICORP NORTH AMERICA, INC., as Collateral Agent

y. Name

Name: Title:

Stuart G. Dickson Vice President

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

Schedule I

U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patents					
<u>Title</u>	Patent No.	Issue Date	<u>Status</u>	Owner Name	
Devices and Methods for Feature Ball Bingo	7,874,907	01/25/2011	Issued	Cadillac Jack, Inc.	
Devices and Methods for Playing Electronic Bingo Game	7,892,085	02/22/2011	Issued	Cadillac Jack, Inc.	
Skill-Based Redemption Game	8,070,589	12/06/2011	Issued	Cadillac Jack, Inc.	
Illuminated Interface Dashboard For A Gaming Machine	8,342,962	01/01/2013	Issued	Cadillac Jack, Inc.	
Extend Play Gaming Systems and Methods	8,439,736	05/14/2013	Issued	Cadillac Jack, Inc.	
Payout Systems and Methods	8,574,063	11/05/2013	Issued	Cadillac Jack, Inc.	
Gaming Systems Incorporating A Multi-Directional Display	8,574,070	11/05/2013	Issued	Cadillac Jack, Inc.	
Multi-Level Progressive Jackpot Gaming System and Methods	8,579,704	11/12/2013	Issued	Cadillac Jack, Inc.	
Class II Gaming System an Method	8,579,695	11/12/2013	Issued	Cadillac Jack, Inc.	
Electronic Gaming Device With Bingo Poker	8,616,952	12/31/2013	Issued	Cadillac Jack, Inc.	
Electronic Gaming Device With Scrape Away Feature	8,651,944	02/18/2014	Issued	Cadillac Jack	
Cabinet and Pedestal Interface Cabinet and Pedestal Interface	8,651,963	02/18/2014	Issued	Cadillac Jack	
(Continuation)	8,827,819	09/09/2014	Issued	Cadillac Jack	
Electronic Gaming Device With Scrape Away Feature	8,657,665	02/25/2014	Issued	Cadillac Jack	
Electronic Gaming Device With Contagious Wild Symbols	8,784,176	07/22/2014	Issued	Cadillac Jack	
Electronic Gaming Device With Physics-Based Gaming Functionality	8,864,563	10/21/2014	Issued	Cadillac Jack, Inc.	
Electronic Gaming Device With Explosive Scatters	8,939,832	01/27/2015	Issued	Cadillac Jack, Inc.	
Electronic Gaming Device With Rearrangeable Reels	8,944,907	02/03/2015	Issued	Cadillac Jack, Inc.	
Electronic Gaming Device With Rom-based Media Validation	8,894,485	11/25/2014	Issued	Cadillac Jack	
Electronic Gaming Device With Multiplier Banking	8,992,300	03/31/2015	Issued	Cadillac Jack, Inc.	
Electronic Gaming System With 3D Depth Image Sensing (Continuation)	9,005,003	04/14/2015	Issued	Cadillac Jack	

Doc#: US1:10043447v3

Patents					
<u>Title</u>	Patent No.	Issue Date	<u>Status</u>	Owner Name	
Slot Machine With Secondary Game Featuring Replacement Symbols	9,011,233	04/21/2015	Issued	Cadillac Jack	
Multi-Level Progressive Jackpot Gaming System and Methods	9,033,793	05/19/2015	Issued	Cadillac Jack	
Payout Systems and Methods (Continuation)	9,039,520	05/26/2015	Issued	Cadillac Jack, Inc.	
Electronic Gaming Device With Auto-Play Functionality	9,039,519	05/26/2015	Issued	Cadillac Jack, Inc.	
Electronic Gaming Device With Bingo Poker	9,039,509	05/26/2015	Issued	Cadillac Jack, Inc.	

Patent Applications				
<u>Title</u>	App. No.	Filing Date	<u>Status</u>	Owner Name
Secondary Game Play Advanced By Play of Primary Game	11/395,445	03/31/2006	Pending	Cadillac Jack, Inc.
Electronic Gaming Device With Explosive Scatters (Continuation)	13/750,880	01/25/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With Contagious Wild Symbols	13/487,429	06/04/2012	Pending	Cadillac Jack, Inc.
Electronic Gaming Device With Scrape Away Feature (Continuation)	14/159,913	01/21/2014	Pending	Cadillac Jack,
Electronic Gaming Device With Scrape Away Feature (CIP)	14/260,329	04/24/2014	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With Platform Gaming Functionality	13/712,903	12/12/2012	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With Platform Gaming Functionality (Continuation)	13/750,973	01/25/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With Bonus Element Selections	13/651,585	10/15/2012	Pending	Cadillac Jack, Inc.
Electronic Gaming Device With Bonus Element Selections (Continuation)	13/775,996	02/25/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With Scripted Functionality	13/628,295	09/27/2012	Pending	Cadillac Jack, Inc.
Electronic Gaming Device With Scripted Functionality (Continuation)	13/776,960	02/26/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With Selectable Paylines	13/475,864	05/18/2012	Pending	Cadillac Jack, Inc.
Electronic Gaming Device With Selectable Paylines (Continuation)	13/750,852	01/25/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack

Doc#: US1:10043447v3 2

Patent Applications				
<u>Title</u>	App. No.	Filing Date	Status	Owner Name
Electronic Gaming Device With Domino Symbols	13/532,421	06/25/2012	Pending	Cadillac Jack, Inc.
Electronic Gaming Device With Card Tournament Functionality	13/725,005	12/21/2012	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With Card Tournament Functionality (Continuation)	13/754,485 13/569,685	01/30/2013 08/08/2012	Pending	Cadillac Jack Cadillac Jack, Inc.
Electronic Gaming Device Three-Dimensional Reels For An Electronic Gaming Device	13/474,715	05/18/2012	Pending Pending	Cadillac Jack, Inc.
Three-Dimensional Reels For An Electronic Gaming Device (Continuation)	13/766,938	02/26/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With Rearrangeable Reels	14/578,358	12/20/2014	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With Wheel Functionality	13/654,793	10/18/2012	Pending	Cadillac Jack, Inc.
Electronic Gaming Device With Additional Gaming Functionality (Continuation)	13/754,554	01/30/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With Additional Reel Functionality	13/718,779	12/18/2012	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With Additional Reel Functionality (Continuation) Electronic Gaming Device With	13/754,364	01/30/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Conditional Synchronized Reel Games	13/855,075	04/02/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With Conditional Synchronized Reel Games (Continuation)	13/855,086	04/02/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With Quasi-Persistent Synchronized Reel Games	13/862,671	04/15/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With Quasi- Persistent Synchronized Reel Games (Continuation)	13/862,689	04/15/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With Auto-Play Functionality (Continuation)	13/776,081	02/25/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With Flush Mounted Display Screen	13/887,869	05/06/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Front-Mounted Display Snap-And-Click Display	13/872,016 13/725,165	04/26/2013 12/21/2012	Pending Pending	Cadillac Jack Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming System With 3D Depth Image Sensing	13/722,791	12/20/2012	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With Human Gesturing Inputs	13/745,778	01/19/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack,
Electronic Gaming Device With Human Gesturing Inputs (Continuation)	13/790,066	03/08/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack

3

Doc#: US1:10043447v3

Patent Applications				
<u>Title</u>	App. No.	Filing Date	<u>Status</u>	Owner Name
Electronic Gaming Device With				
Asynchronous Tournament				
Functionality	13/872,722	04/29/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Vertical and Horizontal Perception				
Audio For A Gaming Device	13/906,631	05/31/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With				
Persistent Wild Reel Games	13/870,843	04/25/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Game Independent Outcomes On				
A Gaming Device	13/898,727	05/21/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With				
Codeguard	13/941,679	07/15/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With				
Skill-Based Tournament				
Functionality	13/925,534	06/24/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With				
Smart Wild Functionality	13/914,105	06/10/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Advertising Space For				
Tournaments	13/910,703	06/05/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming System With				
Universal Player Tracking	14/022,388	09/10/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With			_	
Reel-Of-One Functionality	14/027,002	09/13/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With				
Ambient Lighting Functionality	14/084,069	11/19/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With			-	
Subscription Based Progressive				
Functionality	14/030,885	09/18/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With				
Treasure Spin Functionality	14/086,296	11/21/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With	·			
Pseudo Gaming Functionality	14/083,991	11/19/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With	·			
Slash Functionality	14/096,251	12/04/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack, Inc.
Electronic Gaming Device With	·			·
Reel Exposing Functionality	14/101,993	12/10/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack, Inc.
Electronic Gaming Device With				
Hot Spot Functionality	14/109,504	12/17/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack, Inc.
Extended Play Gaming System	·			
and Methods (Continuation)	13/850,922	03/26/2013	Pending	Cadillac Jack
Electronic Gaming Device With	,			
Turbo Boost Progressive Gaming				
Functionality	14/198,851	03/06/2014	Pending	Cadillac Jack, Inc.
Electronic Gaming System With	,			,
Persistent State Gaming				
Functionality	14/243,372	04/02/2014	Pending	Cadillac Jack, Inc.
Electronic Gaming System With			<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Central Game Licensing	14/283,173	05/20/2014	Pending	Cadillac Jack, Inc.
Electronic Gaming Device With		1		,
Near Field Functionality	14/262,353	04/25/2014	Pending	Cadillac Jack, Inc.

Doc#: US1:10043447v3 4

Patent Applications					
<u>Title</u>	App. No.	Filing Date	<u>Status</u>	Owner Name	
Electronic Gaming Device With					
Dynamic Stacking Functionality (Provisional)	62/019,237	06/30/2014	Pending	Cadillac Jack, Inc.	
Electronic Gaming Device With					
Dynamic Stacking Functionality					
(Provisional) (Continued)	62/030,019	07/28/2014	Pending	Cadillac Jack, Inc.	
Cabinet and Pedestal Interface					
(CIP)	14/476,911	09/04/2014	Pending	Cadillac Jack	
Electronic Gaming Device with					
Dynamic Stacking Functionality	14/672,137	03/28/2015	Pending	Cadillac Jack, Inc.	
Electronic Gaming Device with					
Dynamic Stacking Functionality	14/672,144	03/28/2015	Pending	Cadillac Jack, Inc.	
Electronic Gaming Device with					
Dynamic Stacking Functionality	14/672,150	03/28/2015	Pending	Cadillac Jack, Inc.	
Electronic Gaming Device with					
Dynamic Stacking Functionality	14/672,153	03/28/2015	Pending	Cadillac Jack, Inc.	

5

Doc#: US1:10043447v3